CHAPTER 152

SOCIAL SERVICES STATUTES CO-ORDINATION

H. F. 435

AN ACT to coordinate various statutes with the department of social services Act.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section thirteen (13), line six (6), is amended by insert-3 ing after the words "Mount Pleasant" the word "Mental".
- SEC. 2. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section sixteen (16), line four (4), is amended by inserting after the word "Penitentiary" the words "and the Iowa security medical facility".
- 5 Further amend said section by inserting at the end thereof the following 6 new subsection:
- "Establish and operate a system of rehabilitation camps within the state.

 The department of social services may designate appropriate facilities of
 the department as a part of this camp system. Persons committed to institutions under the department may be transferred to the facilities of the
 camp system and upon transfer shall be subject to the same laws as pertain to the transferring institution."
- 1 Sec. 3. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly is amended by striking section twenty (20).
- 1 Sec. 4. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section twenty-six (26), line one (1), is amended by 3 striking the word "Chapter" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Section".
- 1 Sec. 5. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second Gen-2 eral Assembly, section forty-one (41), line thirteen (13), is amended by 3 striking the word "department" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "di-4 vision".
- SEC. 6. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section forty-eight (48), line ten (10), is amended by striking the word "superintendent" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "superintendents of the Iowa security medical facility and".
- 1 Sec. 7. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second Gen-2 eral Assembly, section two hundred seven (207), is amended by striking all 3 of subsection two (2).
- SEC. 8. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two hundred eight (208), is amended by striking all of subsection two (2).

- 1 SEC. 9. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two hundred twenty-four (224), line four (4), is amended by striking the word "state".
- 1 SEC. 10. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, sections two hundred seventy-nine (279), to two hundred eighty-three (283), inclusive, are repealed.
- 1 Sec. 11. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section two hundred eighty-six (286), line five (5), is 3 amended by striking the words "As used in this chapter:".
- 1 Sec. 12. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section three hundred forty-five (345), is amended by 3 striking all of subsection two (2).
- 1 Sec. 13. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section three hundred fifty-five (355), is amended by 3 striking all of subsections two (2) and three (3).
- SEC. 14. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section three hundred seventy-nine (379), subsection three (3) is amended by inserting after the figures "(15)" the words "of a said section".
- Further amend said section, subsection four (4) by inserting after the figures "(17)" the words "of said section".
- Further amend said section, subsection five (5) by inserting after the 8 figures "(21)" the words "of said section".
- 9 Further amend said section, subsection six (6) by inserting after the 10 figures "(23)" the words "of said section".
- Further amend said section, subsection seven (7) by inserting after the figures "(30)" the words "of said section".
 - 1 Sec. 15. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, is amended by striking section three hundred ninety-3 one (391).
- 1 Sec. 16. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, is amended by striking section three hundred ninety-3 two (392).
- SEC. 17. Chapter ninety-five (95), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section three (3), lines thirty-six (36) and thirty-seven (37), is amended by striking the words "board of control of state institutions or its successor" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- Further amend said section, line sixty-nine (69), by striking the words "board of control of state institutions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

- SEC. 18. Chapter one hundred seven (107), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two (2), line fifteen (15), is amended by striking the words "board of control, board of social welfare" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- SEC. 19. Chapter one hundred ninety-one (191), Acts of the Sixtysecond General Assembly, section one (1), line four (4), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words department of social services".
- 1 Sec. 20. Chapter one hundred ninety-two (192), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, is repealed.
- SEC. 21. Chapter one hundred ninety-three (193), Acts of the Sixtysecond General Assembly, section one (1), is amended by striking lines four (4) through seven (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 4 "The department may establish and maintain a permanent operating 5 fund for each canteen. The fund shall consist of the receipts from the sale 6 of commodities at the canteen."
- SEC. 22. Chapter one hundred ninety-four (194), Acts of the Sixtysecond General Assembly, section one (1), line three (3), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words department of social services".
- 5 Further amend said section by striking from line seven (7) the words 6 "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 Sec. 23. Chapter one hundred ninety-seven (197), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section three (3), lines two (2) and three (3), is 3 amended by striking the words "board of welfare, board of control" and 4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- SEC. 24. Chapter one hundred ninety-eight (198), Acts of the Sixtysecond General Assembly, section two (2), is amended by striking all of subsection four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "4. 'Department' means the department of social services."
- SEC. 25. Chapter one hundred ninety-eight (198), Acts of the Sixtysecond General Assembly, section three (3), line one (1), is amended by striking the words "board of control of state institutions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- SEC. 26. Chapter one hundred ninety-eight (198), Acts of the Sixtysecond General Assembly, section four (4), line four (4), is amended by striking the words "the state department of social welfare,".

Further amend said section, line five (5), by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department of social services".

- 1 Sec. 27. Chapter one hundred ninety-eight (198), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section five (5), line one (1), is amended by strik-3 ing the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- SEC. 28. Chapter one hundred ninety-eight (198), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section ten (10), line three (3), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

Further amend said section, line four (4), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

- 1 Sec. 29. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section one (1), lines four (4), and five (5), is 3 amended by striking the words "board of control of state institutions" and 4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- SEC. 30. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two (2), line six (6), is amended by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- SEC. 31. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section three (3), lines two (2) and three (3), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

Further amend said section, line nine (9), by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

- SEC. 32. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section four (4), lines three (3) and four (4), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- SEC. 33. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section eight (8), line nine (9), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-nine (29) the 6 words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

- 1 Sec. 34. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, sections ten (10) and eleven (11) are repealed.
- SEC. 35. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section fourteen (14), line seven (7), is amended by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 SEC. 36. Chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section sixteen (16), line five (5), is amended by

- 3 striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 Sec. 37. Chapter two hundred six (206), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section three (3), line three (3), is amended by striking the word "welfare" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "services".
- Chapter two hundred six (206), Acts of the Sixty-second Gen-1 eral Assembly, section four (4), line four (4), is amended by striking the word "welfare" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "services". 3
- Chapter two hundred thirteen (213), Acts of the Sixty-second 1 2 General Assembly, section one (1), line three (3), is amended by striking the 3 word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

4 Further amend said section, line six (6), by striking the word "board"

and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department". 5

- 6 Further amend said section, line ten (10), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department". 7
 - Chapter two hundred thirteen (213), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two (2), line three (3), is amended by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Further amend said section, line six (6), by striking the word "board"

and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

- Further amend said section, line ten (10), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- Chapter two hundred thirteen (213), Acts of the Sixty-second 1 General Assembly, section three (3), line three (3), is amended by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department". 3

Further amend said section, line six (6), by striking the word "board"

and inserting the word "department".

- 5 6 Further amend said section, line ten (10), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department". 7
- Chapter two hundred thirteen (213), Acts of the Sixty-second 1 General Assembly, section four (4), line three (3), is amended by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

 Further amend said section, line six (6), by striking the word "board"

and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department". 5

- 6 Further amend said section, line ten (10), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- Chapter two hundred seventeen (217), Acts of the Sixty-Sec. 43. second General Assembly, section one (1), line one (1), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "department of social services".
- Further amend said section, line three (3), by striking the word 5 6 "board's" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "departments"
- Chapter two hundred seventeen (217), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two (2), line one (1), is amended by striking the

- 3 words "corrective institutions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the division of corrections".
- 5 Further amend said section, line two (2), by striking the word "board" 6 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- SEC. 45. Chapter two hundred seventeen (217), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section three (3), line one (1), is amended by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 Sec. 46. Chapter two hundred twenty (220), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section two (2), line one (1), is amended by striking the 3 words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- Further amend said section, line three (3), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 Sec. 47. Chapter two hundred twenty (220), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section three (3), line one (1), is amended by striking 3 the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 Sec. 48. Chapter two hundred twenty (220), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section five (5), line one (1), is amended by striking the 3 word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- Further amend said section, line five (5), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 1 Sec. 49. Chapter two hundred twenty (220), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section seven (7), subsection three (3), line three (3), is 3 amended by striking the words "department of welfare" and inserting in 4 lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- 1 Sec. 50. Chapter two hundred twenty (220), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section eight (8), line three (3), is amended by striking 3 the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
- 1 Sec. 51. Chapter two hundred twenty-two (222), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section one (1), line eight (8), is amended by 3 striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- SEC. 52. Chapter two hundred twenty-three (223), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section three (3) is amended by striking subsec-3 tion one (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 4 "1. The terms 'department' or 'state department' shall mean the state department of social services."
- 1 Sec. 53. Chapter two hundred twenty-three (223), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section five (5), line one (1), is amended by strik-3 ing the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- Further amend said section, line seven (7), by striking the word "board"

5 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

- Further amend said section, line nineteen (19), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
- 8 Further amend said section, line twenty-nine (29), by striking the words

15

 $\frac{16}{17}$

18

19

20

21

22

23

26

27

1

2

3

4

10

14

15

16

17

18

19

9 "said board" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "such department".

Further amend said section, line twenty-nine (29), by striking the second word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Further amend said section, line seventy-four (74), by striking the words "state board" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioner of the department of social services or his authorized representative".

Further amend said section, line eighty-one (81), by striking the words "state board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "commissioner".

Further amend said section, lines eighty-three (83) and eighty-four (84), by striking the words "state department of social welfare or upon any member of the state board" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioner of the department of social services or his authorized representative".

Further amend said section, line eighty-six (86), by striking the words "state board" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioner or his authorized representative".

Further amend said section, line ninety (90), by striking the words "state board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "commissioner".

Further amend said section, line ninety (90), by striking the word "it" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "he".

Further amend said section, line ninety-one (91), by striking the word 29 "its" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "his".

1 Sec. 54. Chapter two hundred twenty-three (223), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section nine (9), line forty-seven (47), is amend-3 ed by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word 4 "department".

1 Sec. 55. Chapter two hundred forty-four (244), Acts of the Sixty-2 second General Assembly, section one (1), is amended by striking sub-3 section three (3).

Sec. 56. Chapter three hundred five (305), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section one (1), line four (4), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

Further amend said section, line seven (7), by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

Further amend said section, line thirteen (13), by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

Further amend said section, line seventeen (17), by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

Further amend said section, line eighteen (18), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Further amend said section, line twenty (20), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Further amend said section, line twenty-two (22), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Further amend said section, line twenty-seven (27), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Further amend said section, line twenty-eight (28), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

- Further amend said section, line thirty-two (32), by striking the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".
 - 1 Sec. 57. Section two hundred twenty-five B point two (225B.2), Code 2 1966, lines four (4) and five (5), is amended by striking the words "the 3 director of mental health of the state board of control".
 - Further amend said section by striking from lines ten (10) to thirteen (13), inclusive, the words "a member of the state board of control appointed by the board," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the commissioner of the state department of social services and the director of mental health of the state department of social services,".
 - 1 SEC. 58. Section two hundred twenty-five B point five (225B.5), Code 1966, line nine (9), is amended by striking the words "board of control" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".
 - 1 Sec. 59. Section two hundred thirty-two point thirty-three (232.33), 2 Code 1966, subsection three (3), is amended by striking all of paragraph 3 "b" and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 - 4 "b. The county department of social welfare or the state department of social services."
 - SEC. 60. Section two hundred thirty-four point nine (234.9), Code 1966, is amended by striking from lines sixteen (16) to twenty-two (22), inclusive, the words "Within thirty days after the effective date of this chapter the board of supervisors shall appoint the members of the county board, which members shall serve until their successors are appointed as hereinafter provided. Commencing with the year 1938, and annually thereafter," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Annually".
 - 1 Sec. 61. Section two hundred thirty-six point thirteen (236.13), Code 2 1966, is repealed.
 - 1 Sec. 62. Section two hundred forty-nine point twelve (249.12), Code 1966, line seven (7), is amended by inserting after the word "or" the words "any member".
 - 1 Sec. 63. Section two hundred forty-nine point thirty-two (249.32), 2 Code 1966, line twenty-two (22), is amended by striking the word and figures "section 670.2" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "chapter six hundred thirty-three (633)".
 - 1 Sec. 64. Section four hundred twenty-two point forty-five (422.45), 2 Code 1966, subsection five (5), line six (6), is amended by striking the words "board of control of state institutions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department of social services".

Further amend said section, subsection seven (7), line four (4), by striking the words "board of control of state institutions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department of social services".

1 Sec. 65. Section four hundred forty-seven point nine (447.9), Code 2 1966, is amended by striking from the last line the words "board of social welfare" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of social services".

19

20

- 1 Sec. 66. Section six hundred point two (600.2), Code 1966, line one 2 (1), is amended by striking the word "welfare" and inserting in lieu thereof 3 the word "services".
- Further amend said section, line twenty-four (24), by striking the word "welfare" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "services".
- 1 Sec. 67. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, is hereby amended by adding the following sections:
- "Official seal. The department shall have an official seal with the words 'Iowa Department of Social Services' and such other design as the department prescribes engraved thereon. Every commission, order or other paper of an official nature executed by the department may be attested with such seal."
- 8 "Expenses. The commissioner of said department, his staff, assistants 9 and employees shall, in addition to salary, receive their necessary travel-10 ing expenses by the nearest traveled and practicable route, when engaged 11 in the performance of official business."

12 "Trips to other states. No authority shall be granted to any person 13 to travel to another state except by approval of the commissioner and the 14 executive council."

"Annual report. The department shall, annually, at the time provided by law make a report to the governor and general assembly, and cover therein the annual period ending with June 30 preceding, which report shall embrace:

- 1. An itemized statement of its expenditures concerning each program under its administration.
- 21 2. Adequate and complete statistical reports for the state as a whole 22 concerning all payments made under its administration.
- 23 3. Such recommendations as to changes in laws under its administration as the commissioner may deem necessary.
- 4. The observations and recommendations of the commissioner and the council of social services relative to the programs of the department.
- 5. Such other information as the commissioner or council of social services may deem advisable, or which may be requested by the governor or by the general assembly."
 - 1 Sec. 68. Chapter two hundred seventeen (217), Code 1966, is hereby 2 repealed.
 - 1 Sec. 69. Section two hundred thirty-four point six (234.6), Code 1966, 2 is amended by striking subsection one (1), as amended by chapter two hun-3 dred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, section two 4 hundred sixteen (216).
 - 1 Sec. 70. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section twenty-four (24), line four (4), is amended by 3 striking the words "a director of a division of".
 - 1 Sec. 71. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section twenty-six (26), line four (4), is amended by 3 striking the words "a director of the division of".

1 Sec. 72. Chapter two hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second 2 General Assembly, section twenty-seven (27), line four (4), is amended by 3 striking the words "Directors of divisions of the".

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 153

PENAL INSTITUTIONS FURLOUGH PLAN

H. F. 681

AN ACT relating to an inmate furlough plan and its establishment by the department of social services.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. The commissioner of social services may establish for any 2 inmate sentenced pursuant to section seven hundred eighty-nine point
- 3 thirteen (789.13) of the Code a furlough program under which inmates
- 4 sentenced to and confined in an institution under the jurisdiction of the
- 5 department of social services may be temporarily released when an im-
- 6 mediate member of the inmate's family is seriously ill or has died, or an in-
- 7 mate is to be interviewed by a prospective employer, or an inmate is
- 8 authorized to participate in a training program not available within the
- 9 institution. The commissioner of social services shall promulgate rules and
- 10 regulations to carry out the provisions of this Act.

Approved May 19, 1969.

CHAPTER 154

SOCIAL SERVICES CAMPS AND FACILITIES

H. F. 389

AN ACT to authorize the commissioner of the department of social services to operate facilities at locations away from institutional campuses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. Section two hundred eighteen point one (218.1), Code 1966,
- 2 as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199) and chapter two
- 3 hundred nine (209), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby
- 4 amended by adding the following two subsections:
 - "Camps."

5

6 "Other facilities not attached to the campus of the main institution as 7 program developments require."

Approved May 1, 1969.